

Nos. 24-20, 24-151

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIRIAM FULD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,
v.
PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ALAN MYGATT-TAUBER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ALAN MYGATT-TAUBER
Counsel of Record
Law Office of
Alan Mygatt-Tauber
10089 Ashley Circle, NW
Silverdale, WA 98383
(202) 236-9734
alan@amtappeals.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Court Should Clarify Why the Respondents May Invoke the Fifth Amendment 3

 II. The Key Question for Assessing the Applicability of the Constitution is Where the Alleged Violation Occurs 5

 III. Any Violation Occurs Within the United States 8

 IV. The Court has Long Recognized the Due Process Rights of Noncitizens Within the United States 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arbitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023).....	12
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. Ltd. v. Superior Court of California, Solerno County</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	3, 12
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	6
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897).....	6
<i>Brulay v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 345 (9 th Cir. 1967)	6
<i>Daimler, AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	3, 12
<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	4
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	3, 9, 10, 12
<i>GSS Group Ltd. v. National Port Authority</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall et. al.</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	3, 12
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd., et. al v. Compagnie Des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	3, 9, 10, 12
<i>International Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	9, 10
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	3, 9, 12

Kastigar v. United States, 406 U.S. 441
(1972)..... 6

Lamont v. Woods, 948 F.2d 825 (2nd Cir.
1991)..... 7

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co., 600 U.S.
122 (2023)..... 9

Milliken v Meyer, 311 U.S. 457 (1940) 10

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr.
Co.*, 339 U.S. 306 (1950) 13

Omni Cap. Int’l v. Rudolph Wolff & Co.,
484 U.S. 97 (1987)..... 13

Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U.S. 714 (1877) 9

*Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining
Co., et. al.*, 342 U.S. 437 (1952) 3, 12

Picquet v. Swan, 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D.
1828)..... 12

Toland v. Sprague, 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 300
(1838)..... 12

United States v. Bin Laden. 132 F.
Supp. 2d 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 8

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494
U.S. 259 (1990).....3, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Op. O.L.C. 104 (1987)..... 5

Alan Mygatt-Tauber, *Determining
Constitutional Extraterritoriality*, 84
Louisiana L. Rev. 532 (2024)..... 4, 6

Lea Brilmayer, *The Extraterritorial
Application of American Law: A
Methodological and Constitutional
Appraisal*, 50 L. & Contemp. Probs.
11 (1987)..... 11

Petition for Certiorari, <i>Fuld, et al. v. Palestine Liberation Organization, et al</i> , No. 24-20	4
Robin J. Effron, <i>Solving the Nonresident Alien Due Process Paradox in Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 166 U. Mich. L. Rev. Online 123 (2018).....	4
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020).....	13
U.S. House of Representatives as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Fuld et al v. Palestinian Liberation Organization, et al</i> , No. 24-20	5
